



March 27, 2025

Greg Lee, Director of Public Works
City of Dodgeville
100 East Fountain Street
Dodgeville, WI 53533

Re: Washington Street Reconstruction
Vierbicher Project No. 240658
Dodgeville, WI
Bid Results & Notice of Award

Dear Greg:

We have reviewed the bid received on March 27, 2025, for the above-referenced project. One bid was received in the amount of \$2,496,087.85. This bid amount includes the base bid, and alternative bid items 73A, 76A, 77A, and A2. Rule Construction Ltd. was the low bidder. A full tabulation is attached.

The bid submitted by Rule Construction Ltd. meets the requirements of the bidding documents and is therefore considered responsive. We therefore recommend acceptance of the bid submitted by Rule Construction Ltd.

Attached, please find the Notice of Award for the above referenced project. Once the contract has been awarded by the City of Dodgeville, please have the Notice of Award signed, then scan and email to our attention. We will then forward the documents onto the Contractor for execution.

If you have any questions, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Logan Hansen, PE

Enclosures Notice of Award
 Bid Tabulation

SECTION 00 51 00
NOTICE OF AWARD

Date: April 2, 2025

Project: Washington Street Reconstruction

Owner: City of Dodgeville

Engineer's Project No.: 240658

Bidder: Rule Construction Ltd.

Bidder's Address: 3696 State Road 23, Dodgeville, WI 53533

You are notified that your Bid dated March 27, 2025, for the above Contract has been considered. You are the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for

Reconstruction of Washington St. from STH 23 to Chapel St (3,000LF), reconstruction of Johnson St. from Washington St. to a half block north (300LF), and E Fountain St from STH 23 to S Union St (300LF) including complete reconstruction of street, curb and gutter, storm sewer, sanitary sewer main and services and water main and services, restoration of the work area, and other miscellaneous items in conformance with the Contract Documents.

The Contract Price of your Contract is Two million, four hundred ninety-six thousand, eighty-seven dollars and 85/100 (\$2,496,087.85). This Bid includes the base bid, and Alternate bid items 73A, 76A, 77A, and A2.

1 copy of the proposed Contract Documents (except Drawings) accompany this Notice of Award.

3 sets of the Drawings will be delivered separately or otherwise made available to you immediately.

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within 15 days of the date you receive this Notice of Award.

1. Deliver to the Owner 1 fully executed counterparts of the Contract Documents.
2. Deliver with the executed Contract Documents the Contract security [Bonds] as specified in the Instructions to Bidders (Article 20), General Conditions (Paragraph 5.01), and Supplementary Conditions (Paragraph SC-5.01).
3. Other conditions precedent:
Insurance Certificates as indicated by the General Conditions (Paragraph 5.03)

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in default, annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.

Within ten days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully executed counterpart of the Contract Documents.

City of Dodgeville
Owner

By: _____
Authorized Signature

Title

Date

BID TABULATION

Dodgeville - Washington Street Reconstruction

ENGINEER'S PROJECT # 240658

Bid Open **March 27, 2025** at **10am**

vierbicher
planners | engineers | advisors



Washington Street Reconstruction				Rule Construction, Ltd	
Bid Item Number	Item Description	Units of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Unit Cost	Total Amount
Street & Site Work - W. Washington Street					
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
2	Performance & Payment Bonds	LS	1	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
3	Remove Existing Tree	EA	1	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
4	Site Clearing & Grubbing	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
5	Temporary Traffic Control	LS	1	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
6	Relocate Signs & Mailboxes	LS	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
7	Remove Existing Asphalt	SY	12,815	\$ 2.50	\$ 32,037.50
8	Common Excavation (Estimated 8,000 CY +/-)	LS	1	\$ 152,000.00	\$ 152,000.00
9	Strip, Salvage, & Re-Spread Topsoil	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
10	Excavation Below Subgrade (EBS) (Excavation Only)	CY	1,000	\$ 10.00	\$ 10,000.00
11	Base Aggregate Dense - 1 1/4" (6")	SY	15,120	\$ 4.35	\$ 65,772.00
12	Base Aggregate Dense - 3" (12")	SY	15,120	\$ 8.70	\$ 131,544.00
13	Base Aggregate Dense - 3/4" Sidewalk & Driveway	SY	1,230	\$ 6.35	\$ 7,810.50
14	Base Aggregate Dense - 3" (For EBS)	CY	1,000	\$ 29.00	\$ 29,000.00
15	Finish Grading In Prep. Of Paving	LF	3,125	\$ 5.00	\$ 15,625.00
16	Sawcut Asphalt	LF	350	\$ 2.00	\$ 700.00
17	Sawcut Concrete	LF	700	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,100.00
18	HMA Pavement - Upper Layer (2"), 4 LT 58-28S	SY	12,890	\$ 9.25	\$ 119,232.50
19	HMA Pavement - Lower Layer (2.5"), 3 LT 58-28S	SY	12,890	\$ 10.50	\$ 135,345.00
20	HMA Pavement - Driveways & Patches (2.5") 4 LT 58-28S	SY	150	\$ 19.00	\$ 2,850.00
21	Asphalt Cleaning & Sweeping	SY	12,890	\$ 0.05	\$ 644.50
22	Asphaltic Tack Coat	SY	12,890	\$ 0.10	\$ 1,289.00
23	Erosion Mat DOT Class I, Type A w/ Seed & Fertilizer (Biodegradable Mat & Staples)	SY	2,700	\$ 9.00	\$ 24,300.00
24	Silt Sock (5' Length)	EA	25	\$ 25.00	\$ 625.00
25	Inlet Protection - Type D	EA	26	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,250.00
26	Clear Stone Tracking Pad	TON	80	\$ 10.00	\$ 800.00
27	Remove Existing Curb & Gutter	LF	6,225	\$ 4.00	\$ 24,900.00
28	Concrete Curb & Gutter - 30"	LF	6,275	\$ 19.00	\$ 119,225.00
29	Concrete Sidewalk (4")	SF	5,950	\$ 5.50	\$ 32,725.00
30	Concrete Driveway Apron, Driveways, & Sidewalk (6")	SF	5,000	\$ 6.00	\$ 30,000.00
31	Remove Existing Concrete (sw, driveway apron, driveways, etc.)	SF	5,000	\$ 2.00	\$ 10,000.00
32	Truncated Dome Detectable Warning Field (2x2)	EA	16	\$ 130.00	\$ 2,080.00
Subtotal - Street & Site Work - W. Washington Street				\$	1,039,105.00
Sanitary Sewer - W. Washington Street					
33	Sanitary Sewer - 8" PVC SDR 35	LF	1,490	\$ 91.00	\$ 135,590.00
34	Rock Excavation - Utility Trenches	CY	30	\$ 130.00	\$ 3,900.00
35	Sanitary Sewer Bypass Pumping	LS	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
36	Sanitary Sewer Televising	LF	1,490	\$ 3.00	\$ 4,470.00
37	Sanitary Sewer - 48" Dia. Manhole	EA	7	\$ 4,435.00	\$ 31,045.00
38	Sanitary Sewer Manhole Casting & Lid Neenah R-2050 Type B	EA	7	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00
39	Sanitary Sewer Service Lateral - 4" PVC SDR 35 W/ Tracer Wire & Termination Box	LF	400	\$ 75.00	\$ 30,000.00
40	Sanitary Sewer Service Lateral - 6" PVC SDR 35 W/ Tracer Wire & Termination Box	LF	425	\$ 80.00	\$ 34,000.00
41	External Chimney Seal	EA	7	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,100.00
42	Abandon Existing Sanitary Sewer	LS	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
43	Utility Line Opening	EA	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
Subtotal - Sanitary Sewer - W. Washington Street				\$	248,105.00

Water Distribution - W. Washington Street					
44	Water main - 6" C-900	LF	230	\$ 99.00	\$ 22,770.00
45	Water main - 8" C-900	LF	380	\$ 100.00	\$ 38,000.00
46	Water main - 10" C-900	LF	2,940	\$ 114.00	\$ 335,160.00
47	Water main - 12" C-900	LF	90	\$ 187.00	\$ 16,830.00
48	Rock Excavation - Utility Trenches	CY	700	\$ 100.00	\$ 70,000.00
49	Gate Valves - 6"	EA	9	\$ 1,975.00	\$ 17,775.00
50	Gate Valves - 8"	EA	4	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 11,000.00
51	Gate Valves - 10"	EA	14	\$ 3,940.00	\$ 55,160.00
52	Gate Valves - 12"	EA	2	\$ 4,735.00	\$ 9,470.00
53	Styrofoam Insulation (4'x8' Sheet)	EA	16	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,280.00
54	Water Service Lateral - 1" Copper	LF	1,140	\$ 70.00	\$ 79,800.00
55	Water Service Lateral - 1.5" Copper (If Needed)	LF	30	\$ 85.00	\$ 2,550.00
56	Water Service Lateral - 2" Copper (If Needed)	LF	30	\$ 95.00	\$ 2,850.00
57	Water Service - 1" Corporation, Curb Stop, Union, and Box	EA	40	\$ 500.00	\$ 20,000.00
58	Water Service - 1.5" Corporation, Curb Stop, Union, and Box (If Needed)	EA	1	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00
59	Water Service - 2" Corporation, Curb Stop, Union, and Box (If Needed)	EA	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
60	2" Flushing Line & Corporation For Testing (If Needed)	EA	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
61	Hydrant - Extension - 6" (If Needed)	EA	1	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00
62	Hydrant - Extension - 12" (If Needed)	EA	1	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
63	Hydrant - New w/ Marker Flag - 8'	EA	6	\$ 6,170.00	\$ 37,020.00
64	Hydrant - New w/ Marker Flag - 7'	EA	1	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 6,100.00
65	Abandon Existing Water main	LS	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
66	Utility Line Opening	EA	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
Subtotal - Water Distribution - W. Washington Street				\$	733,365.00
Storm Sewer & Storm Water Management - W. Washington Street					
67	Storm Sewer - 12" HDPE	LF	820	\$ 74.00	\$ 60,680.00
68	Storm Sewer - 15" HDPE	LF	330	\$ 77.00	\$ 25,410.00
69	Storm Sewer - 18" HDPE	LF	740	\$ 84.00	\$ 62,160.00
70	Storm Sewer - 30" HDPE	LF	110	\$ 115.00	\$ 12,650.00
71	Storm Sewer - 36" HDPE	LF	195	\$ 130.00	\$ 25,350.00
72	Rock Excavation - Utility Trenches	CY	125	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,250.00
73	Storm Sewer Manhole - 48"	EA	7	\$ 2,610.00	\$ 18,270.00
74	Storm Sewer Manhole - 60"	EA	3	\$ 4,890.00	\$ 14,670.00
75	Storm Sewer Manhole - 72"	EA	3	\$ 5,860.00	\$ 17,580.00
76	Storm Sewer Manhole Casting & Lid Neenah R-2050 Type D	EA	15	\$ 500.00	\$ 7,500.00
77	Storm Sewer Curb Inlet - 2' x 3' Precast Box	EA	20	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 36,000.00
78	Storm Sewer Curb Inlet - 60" Manhole	EA	1	\$ 5,140.00	\$ 5,140.00
79	Storm Sewer Inlet Casting - R-3067 Frame, Type L Grate, & 30677007 Curb Head Accessory	EA	13	\$ 720.00	\$ 9,360.00
80	Storm Sewer Inlet Casting - R-3067 Frame, Type R Grate, & 30677007 Curb Head Accessory	EA	8	\$ 720.00	\$ 5,760.00
81	Abandon Existing Storm Sewer	LS	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
82	Utility Line Opening	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
Subtotal - Storm Sewer & Storm Water Management - W. Washington Street				\$	309,780.00
Street & Site work - E. Fountain Street					
83	Temporary Traffic Control	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
84	Relocate Signs & Mailboxes	LS	1	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00
85	Remove Existing Asphalt	SY	835	\$ 2.50	\$ 2,087.50
86	Common Excavation (Estimated 500 CY +/-)	LS	1	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00
87	Excavation Below Subgrade (EBS) (Excavation Only)	CY	60	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,500.00
88	Base Aggregate Dense - 1 1/4" (6")	SY	1,050	\$ 4.35	\$ 4,567.50
89	Base Aggregate Dense - 3" (12")	SY	1,050	\$ 8.70	\$ 9,135.00
90	Base Aggregate Dense - 3" For EBS	CY	60	\$ 29.00	\$ 1,740.00
91	Finish Grading In Prep. Of Paving	LF	210	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,680.00
92	Sawcut Asphalt	LF	105	\$ 2.00	\$ 210.00
93	Sawcut Concrete	LF	5	\$ 3.00	\$ 15.00
94	HMA Pavement - Upper Layer (2"), 4 LT 58-28S	SY	835	\$ 10.00	\$ 8,350.00
95	HMA Pavement - Lower Layer (2"), 4 LT 58-28S	SY	835	\$ 10.00	\$ 8,350.00
96	Asphalt Cleaning & Sweeping	SY	835	\$ 0.01	\$ 8.35
97	Asphaltic Tack Coat	SY	835	\$ 0.10	\$ 83.50
98	Erosion Mat DOT Class I, Type A w/ Seed & Fertilizer (Biodegradable Mat & Staples)	SY	50	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00

99	Silt Sock (5' Length)	EA	4	\$ 25.00	\$ 100.00
100	Inlet Protection - Type D	EA	6	\$ 125.00	\$ 750.00
101	Clear Stone Tracking Pad	TON	80	\$ 10.00	\$ 800.00
102	Remove Existing Curb & Gutter	LF	380	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,520.00
103	Concrete Curb & Gutter - 30"	LF	380	\$ 19.00	\$ 7,220.00
Subtotal - Street & Site work - E. Fountain Street				\$	59,866.85
Sanitary Sewer - E. Fountain Street					
104	Sanitary Sewer - 8" PVC SDR 35	LF	200	\$ 91.00	\$ 18,200.00
105	Rock Excavation - Utility Trenches	CY	10	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00
106	Sanitary Sewer Bypass Pumping	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
107	Sanitary Sewer Televising	LF	200	\$ 3.00	\$ 600.00
108	Sanitary Sewer - 48" Dia. Manhole	EA	1	\$ 4,435.00	\$ 4,435.00
109	Sanitary Sewer Manhole Casting & Lid Neenah R-2050 Type B	EA	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
110	Sanitary Sewer Service Lateral - 6" PVC SDR 35 W/ Tracer Wire & Termination Box	LF	40	\$ 80.00	\$ 3,200.00
111	External Chimney Seal	EA	1	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
112	Abandon Existing Sanitary Sewer	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
113	Utility Line Opening	EA	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
Subtotal - Sanitary Sewer - E. Fountain Street				\$	30,735.00
Water Distribution - E. Fountain Street					
114	Water main - 6" C-900	LF	50	\$ 99.00	\$ 4,950.00
115	Water main - 8" C-900	LF	200	\$ 100.00	\$ 20,000.00
116	Rock Excavation - Utility Trenches	CY	70	\$ 100.00	\$ 7,000.00
117	Gate Valves - 6"	EA	1	\$ 1,975.00	\$ 1,975.00
118	8" Live Tap (Includes Tapping Sleeve and Gate Valve)	EA	1	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 7,400.00
119	Styrofoam Insulation (4'x8' Sheet)	EA	3	\$ 80.00	\$ 240.00
120	2" Flushing Line & Corporation For Testing (If Needed)	EA	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
121	Utility Line Opening	EA	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
Subtotal - Water Distribution - E. Fountain Street				\$	43,565.00
Storm Sewer - E. Fountain Street					
122	Storm Sewer Curb Inlet - 2' x 3' Precast Box	EA	2	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00
123	Storm Sewer - 12" HDPE	LF	129	\$ 74.00	\$ 9,546.00
124	Storm Sewer Inlet Casting - R-3067 Frame, Type L Gate, & 30677007 Curb Head Accessory	EA	1	\$ 720.00	\$ 720.00
125	Storm Sewer Inlet Casting - R-3067 Frame, Type R Gate, & 30677007 Curb Head Accessory	EA	1	\$ 720.00	\$ 720.00
Subtotal - Storm Sewer - E. Fountain Street				\$	14,586.00
TOTAL - Washington Street Reconstruction				\$	2,479,107.85
Alternate 1					
67A	Storm Sewer - 12" RCP	LF	949	\$ 89.00	\$ 84,461.00
68A	Storm Sewer - 15" RCP	LF	330	\$ 91.00	\$ 30,030.00
69A	Storm Sewer - 18" RCP	LF	740	\$ 94.00	\$ 69,560.00
70A	Storm Sewer - 30" RCP	LF	110	\$ 133.00	\$ 14,630.00
71A	Storm Sewer - 36" RCP	LF	195	\$ 167.00	\$ 32,565.00
Subtotal - Alternate 1				\$	231,246.00
TOTAL - Base Bid + Alternate 1 (Replaces Items 67-71)				\$	2,524,103.85
Alternate 2					
73A	36" Nyloplast Drain Basin - In place of S3.0 (Supplied by Owner)	EA	1	\$ 1,280.00	\$ 1,280.00
76A	36" Nyloplast Drain Basin - 36" x 30" Reducing Adapter and Open Grate Casting	EA	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
77A	36" Nyloplast Drain Basin - In place of S3.1 & S3.2 (Include Casting Adapters)	EA	2	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 12,200.00
73B	30" Nyloplast Drain Basin - In place of S3.0 (Supplied by Owner)	EA	1	\$ 1,075.00	\$ 1,075.00
77B	30" Nyloplast Drain Basin - In place of S3.1 & S3.2 (Include Casting Adapters)	EA	2	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 8,600.00
A2	Concrete Collar Manhole Adjustment S3.0 (Mr. Manhole or Approved Equal)	EA	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
TOTAL - Washington Street Reconstruction Base Bid + 73A, 76A, 77A, and A2				\$	2,496,087.85